PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 360/2018/PGC/DRTI/South DMC dated 3.10.2018

Date of Hearing: 18.2.2019

Appellant: Sh. Devendra Singh Tomar

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (West Zone)

South DMC

Application under DRTI: 31.8.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 31.8.2018 has sought information on total 05 points. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. No one is present from the Department although a reply dt. 17.12.2018 is available in the appeal file.

The reply of the department has been perused and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant. Therefore no further action is required to be taken by the department in the present appeal case.

However, the appellant submits that he had visited the office of the Dy. Commissioner, West Zone, SDMC on14. 2.2019 at 4.00 PM for inspection of record related to his other applications (ID Nos. 836, 835, 834, 837 and 833). In their reply, the department had informed Sh. Devendra Singh Tomar that he can visit the office on any working day between 3.00PM and 5.00 PM for inspection of records. But at the time of inspection, it was informed to him that the concerned JE/AE are not available and hence the inspection cannot be accorded.

3 Decision

Since the Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner West Zone, South DMC has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant, no further action is required to be taken in the present appeal case. The same is ordered to be closed in the Commission.

However, the Dy. Commissioner, West Zone is directed to ensure that relevant records are made available to the appellant for inspection in the above mentioned file cases and

also in the present appeal case, as intimated by the department in their replies. The date and time fixed for inspection shall be informed to the appellant well in advance on his mobile no. 8076353913. Thereafter photocopies of the documents identified by the appellant, if any, shall be provided to him on payment of requisite fee as prescribed under the DRTI Rules 2001.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Aman Gupta, Dy. Commissioner, West Zone, South DMC, Community Centre, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-11 0027
- 2 Sh. Kuldeep Mehndiratta, Asstt. Commissioner, (Nodal Officer) West Zone, South DMC, Community Centre, Vishal Enclave, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-11 0027
- 3 Sh. Devendra Singh Tomar